

Date:

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

SUMPF

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW **APPLICATION**

Counsel for the Applicant: Daniel Trup OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

The Application and Procedural History

1. The Applicant is a First Economic Affairs Officer with the United Nations Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (ESCWA) at the P4 level.

2. In her Application dated 27 July 2015, she is contesting a 16 April 2015 decision to not select her for the roster for a P4 Political Affairs post.

3. The Respondent filed a Reply on 26 August 2015.

4. Pursuant to Order No. 360 (NBI/2015), the case was scheduled for a case management discussion on 9 February 2016.

5. On 4 February 2016, the Applicant moved the Tribunal for leave to withdraw her Application in the following terms:

Following further reflection, the Applicant hereby withdraws all of her allegations and claims in the present proceedings before the United Nations Dispute Tribunal in finality, including on the merits, and with no right of reinstatement and therefore requests a discontinuance of the proceedings.

ORDER

6. The Tribunal hereby **GRANTS** the Applicant's Motion and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Sumpf v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2015/082) be struck off the Court's docket.

> *(Signed)* Judge Nkemdilim Izuako Dated this 8th day of February 2016

Entered in the Register on this 8th day of February 2016

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi